



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1058/2018**

BUNDELA BANDHU CONSTRUCTION CO.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr S.N. Pandey and Ms Soumya
Pandey, Advs.**

versus

NATIONAL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: **Ms Mariya Shahab and Mr Rajat
Arora, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

12.09.2024

I.A. 23256/2023 & I.A. 23255/2023

1. I.A. 23256/2023 has been filed seeking condonation of 131 days' delay in filing the application to bring the LRs of Late Sh Sujan Singh Bundela on record and I.A. 23255/2023 has been filed for bringing the LRs of plaintiff on record.
2. It is stated that the reasons for delay is that the applicant is resident of Lalitpur, U.P. and only occasionally visits Delhi. In addition, the family was in shock after the death of Late Sh Sujan Singh Bundela. The wife of Late Sh Sujan Singh Bundela also passed away on 23.06.2023 and hence the family was in shock on the loss of both the parents in succession. Hence, the delay.
3. No reply has been filed to the applications. However, Ms Mariya



Shahab, learned counsel appears for the defendant and opposes the applications.

4. I am of the view that the reasons noted above constitute sufficient cause for delay and the applications need to be allowed.

5. The applications are allowed and disposed of.

6. It is stated that the amended memo of parties has already been filed.

Let the same be taken on record.

CS(COMM) 1058/2018 & I.A. 19873/2022

7. At request of learned counsel for the decree-holder, list on 13.12.2024.

JASMEET SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024

sr/MS

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)